



Inspired by Science

PIIL:SEC:NSE/BSE:18

29<sup>th</sup> October, 2018

<p>BSE Limited</p> <p>Corporate Relationship Deptt. PJ Towers, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dalal Street, <b>Mumbai – 400 001</b> <b>Code No.523642</b></p>	<p>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, Plot No.C/1, G-Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), <b>Mumbai – 400 051.</b></p> <p><b>Code No. PIIND</b></p>
---	--

**Sub: News paper advertisement of the Un-Audited Financial Result – September 30, 2018**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the copies of Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 published in the following news papers:

- Financial Express (National daily news paper), on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2018.
- Dainik Bhaskar, (Daily news paper – Hindi Edition), Udaipur on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2018.

This is for your information and record please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For PI Industries Ltd.



Naresh Kapoor \*  
Company Secretary

Encl: As above.

**PI Industries Ltd.**

Two Horizon Center, 2B-1601, 16th Floor, Golf Course Road, DLF Phase-V, Sector - 43, Gurgaon - 122002 Haryana (India), Tel.: +91 124 6790200, Fax : +91 124 6790099

Regd. Off.: Udaisagar Road, Udaipur - 313001, Rajasthan (India) Tel.: +91 294 2492451-55, Fax: + 91 294 2491946, 2491384

Email: info@piind.com, www.piindustries.com, CIN: L24211RJ1946PLC000469

**UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018  
PUBLISHED IN THE FINANCIAL EXPRESS ALL EDITION ON 27<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2018.**

# PI Industries Ltd.



**EXTRACT OF STANDALONE UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2018**

(in ₹ Millions)

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE			
		Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30.09.2018	30.06.2018	30.09.2017	31.03.2018
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
1.	Total income from Operations	7,230	6,056	5,611	23,087
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,228	1,046	1,127	4,636
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,228	1,046	1,127	4,636
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	944	817	803	3,665
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	742	585	715	3,591
6.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 1/- each (Previous Year ₹ 1/- each))	138	138	138	138
7.	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	18,984
8.	Earning per Share (in ₹) (for continuing and discontinued operations)*				
	1. Basic	6.85	5.92	5.84	26.62
	2. Diluted	6.84	5.92	5.82	26.55

\* Actuals for the quarter not annualised

**Notes:**

- The above financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 26.10.2018.
- The previous period's figures have been regrouped / re-arranged / re-classified wherever necessary.
- Financial Results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.
- The Statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the results.
- Revenue from operations for periods up to September 30, 2017 include excise duty, which is discontinued effective July 01, 2017 upon implementation of Goods and Services Tax (GST) in India. In view of the aforesaid restructuring of indirect taxes, revenue from operations for the period ended September 30, 2018 are not comparable with the previous period.
- The Company is in the business of manufacturing and distribution of Agro Chemicals and accordingly has one reportable business segment viz. 'Agro Chemicals'.
- The Board of Directors at their meeting held on October 26, 2018 have approved interim dividend of ₹ 2.50 per equity share of face value of ₹ 1 each for the financial year 2018-19.
- The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), on March 28, 2018, notified Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" as part of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 which is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after April 01, 2018. The Company has applied modified retrospective approach in adopting the new standard and accordingly an amount of ₹ 216 Million has been adjusted against retained earnings as on April 01, 2018. The impact of the new accounting standard on the results of the Company for the half year ended September 30, 2018 is not material. For the quarter ended September 30, 2018 this has resulted in an increase in profit after tax by ₹ 58 Million.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of these Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and the Company's website ([www.piindustries.com](http://www.piindustries.com)).

Place: Gurugram

Date : October 26, 2018

Regd. Office: Udaisagar Road, Udaipur - 313001 (Raj)

Phone: 0294 2492451-55; Fax: 0294 2491946

CIN: L24211RJ1946PLC000469

For PI Industries Ltd.

Sd/-

Mayank Singhal

Managing Director & CEO

DIN: 00006651



**UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR  
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 PUBLISHED IN THE DAINIK BHASKAR,  
UDAIPUR HINDI EDITION ON 27TH OCTOBER, 2018.**

**पीआई इंडस्ट्रीज लिमिटेड**



**30 सितम्बर 2018 को समाप्त तिमाही  
एवं अर्द्ध वर्ष हेतु एकल अनअंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों का उद्घरण**

(रुपये मिलियन में)

क्र. सं.	विवरण	एकल			
		समाप्त तिमाही		समाप्त वर्ष	
		30.09.2018	30.06.2018	30.09.2017	31.03.2018
		अनअंकेक्षित	अनअंकेक्षित	अनअंकेक्षित	अंकेक्षित
1.	परिचालनों से कुल आय	7,230	6,056	5,611	23,087
2.	अवधि हेतु शुद्ध लाभ/(हानि) (कर, विशिष्ट और/या असाधारण मदों से पूर्व)	1,228	1,046	1,127	4,636
3.	कर पूर्व अवधि हेतु शुद्ध लाभ/(हानि) (विशिष्ट और/या असाधारण मदों के पश्चात्)	1,228	1,046	1,127	4,636
4.	कर पश्चात् अवधि हेतु शुद्ध लाभ/(हानि) (विशिष्ट और/या असाधारण मदों के पश्चात्)	944	817	803	3,665
5.	अवधि हेतु कुल व्यापक आय [अवधि हेतु लाभ/(हानि) (कर पश्चात्) एवं अन्य व्यापक आय (कर पश्चात्) शामिल कर के]	742	585	715	3,591
6.	प्रवृत्त समता अंश पूंजी (अंकित मूल्य रु 1/- प्रत्येक (पूर्व वर्ष रु 1/- प्रत्येक))	138	138	138	138
7.	संचय, पुनर्मुल्यांकन संचय के अतिरिक्त, पूर्व लेखा वर्ष की बैलेंस शीट के अनुसार	-	-	-	18,984
8.	प्रति अंश आय (रु 1 में) (जारी एवं बंद परिचालनों हेतु)*				
	1. मूलभूत	6.85	5.92	5.84	26.62
	2. मिश्रित	6.84	5.92	5.82	26.55

\*तिमाही हेतु वास्तविक, वार्षिक नहीं

टिप्पणी:

- उपरोक्त वित्तीय परिणामों की समीक्षा एवं अनुशांसा मंडल की लेखापरीक्षा समिति द्वारा किया गया तथा 26 अक्टूबर 2018 को आयोजित बैठक में निदेशक मंडल द्वारा अनुमोदित किया गया।
- पूर्व अवधि के आंकड़ों को, जहां भी आवश्यक हुआ, वहां पुनः समूहित / पुनः व्यवस्थित / पुनः वर्गीकृत किया गया है।
- प्रस्तुत सभी अवधियों के वित्तीय परिणाम कंपनी (भारतीय लेखा मानक) नियम, 2015 के अंतर्गत अधिसूचित इंड एस की मान्यता एवं माप सिद्धांतों के अनुसार तैयार किए गए हैं।
- कंपनी के सांविधिक लेखा परीक्षकों ने परिणामों की सीमित समीक्षा की है।
- 30 सितम्बर, 2017 तक की अवधि हेतु परिचालनों से आय में उत्पाद शुल्क शामिल है, जो 01 जुलाई, 2017 को प्रभाव से भारत में माल और सेवा कर (जीएसटी) के कार्यान्वयन पर बंद कर दिया गया है। अप्रत्यक्ष करों के उपरोक्त पुनर्गठन के मद्देनजर, 30 सितम्बर, 2018 को समाप्त तिमाही हेतु परिचालनों से आय पूर्व अवधि के साथ तुलनीय नहीं है।
- कंपनी कृषि रसायन के विनिर्माण और वितरण के कारोबार में संलग्न है और तदनुसार इसके पास एक रिपोर्ट करने योग्य व्यापार खंड है - अर्थात् कृषि रसायन।
- 26 अक्टूबर 2018 को आयोजित कंपनी बैठक में वित्तीय वर्ष 2018-19 हेतु रु. 1 प्रत्येक अंकित मूल्य के समता अंश पर रु. 2.50 प्रति अंश लाभांश अनुमोदित किया है।
- 28 मार्च, 2018 को कॉर्पोरेट मामले मंत्रालय (एमसीए) ने कंपनी (भारतीय लेखा मानक) संशोधन नियम, 2018 के भाग के रूप में इंड एस 115 ग्राहकों के साथ अनुबंध से राजस्व को अधिसूचित किया है जो कि 01 अप्रैल, 2018 को या उसके बाद शुरू होने वाली लेखांकन अवधि के लिए प्रभावी है। कंपनी ने नए मानक को अपनाने में

